– Violations are punishable by imprisonment in the county jail for a 
period not to exceed six months, or by a fine not to exceed five 
thousand dollars ($5,000), or by both imprisonment and fine.

– Imprisonment in county jail for up to one year, or by a fine not to 
exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).

– If the violator is a corporation or a limited liability company, the fine 
prescribed by this subdivision may not exceed one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000). LaborC.Sec. 6423–6425.

Failure to Disclose 
Penalty

• The Penal Code imposes severe 
obligations upon companies and 
managers (with serious penalties for 
violations as high as three years in prison or 
fines of $1million) to report serious 
concealed dangers in the workplace to